22 2 6 47 4 20mm thick sand bed on compacted earth in 
preparation for paving 
blocks (measured elsewhere); allow for grout in 
paver joints or other 
suitable adhesive 

100% Cement 

23 3 1 53 3 One brick walls 100% Cement 

24 3 1 53 5 Allow a sum of R15 000.00 (Fifteen Thousand 
Rands) for repair work to 
rust damaged steel columns in platform sheds. 
Amount to include the 
replacement of redundant steel sections and/or 
welding or bolting new 
steel plates to existing steel surfaces 

100% Steel 
Products 

25 3 2 55 1 2000mm wide pre-cast concrete steps to existing

[...]

26 2 6 50 5 1800mm high hoarding barrier 100% Steel 
Products 

27 2 7 52 4 20mm thick sand bed on compacted earth in 
preparation for paving blocks (measured 
elsewhere); allow for grout in paver joints or other 
suitable adhesive 

100% Cement 

28 3 1 57 4 Allow a sum of R15 000.00 (Fifteen Thousand 
Rands) for repair work to rust damaged steel 
columns in platform sheds. Amount to include the 
replacement of redundant steel sections and/or 
welding or bolting new steel plates to existing 
steel surface 

100% Steel 
Products 

29 3 2 59 1 2000mm wide pre-cast concrete steps to existing